CASE NO. 20-51016

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL CARGILL,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; REGINA LOMBARDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES Defendants-Appellees.

> On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, No. 19-349 (Hon. David A. Ezra)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ON REHEARING *EN BANC*

Trevor Burrus *Counsel of Record* Gregory Mill CATO INSTITUTE 1000 Mass. Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20001 (202) 789-5265 tburrus@cato.org

July 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RATIONALE FOR THE PARTY PRESENTATION RULE APPLIES TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S DISCLAIMING OF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE HERE INDICATES THAT THE AGENCY DID NOT MAKE A POLICY CHOICE	9
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Fed 'n of Gov 't Emps., Local 1592 v. Fed. Lab. Rel. Auth.</i> , 836 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2016)10
Amaya v. Rosen, 986 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2021)6
Aposhian v. Barr, 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) passim
Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002)
Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Loos, 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)4
Carducci v. Regan, 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)
Cargill v. Barr, 502 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Tex. 2020)
Cargill v. Garland, 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021)11
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
Chevron. Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Comm'r, Mass. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 31 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1994)
Chevron. Singh v. Attorney General of the U.S., 12 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2021)
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)9
Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Erskine, 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008)
2008)
2008)
2008)
2008)
2008)
2008)
2008)

Hays Med. Ctr. v. Azar, 956 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2020)	5
Holly Frontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass'n, 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	4
Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Locke, 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA, 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)	5,7
Kikalos v. Comm'r, 190 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	8
Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	12
Lubow v. U.S. Dep't of State, 783 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14
Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin., 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018)	5
Neustar, Inc. v. FCC, 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
New York v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	5
Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 471 F.3d 1350 (D. C. Cir. 2006)	10
Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	6
SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd., 904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	
United States v. Sineneng-Smith, 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	
Yong Wong Park v. Att'y Gen. 472 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2006)	
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 5845	2
26 U.S.C. § 7801	
42 U.S.C. § 7411	
Regulations	
28 C.F.R § 0.130(a)	12
Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66 (Dec. 26, 2018) 2, 10, 13	

Other Authorities

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	9
Cass R. Sunstein, Nondelegation Canons, 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000)	8
Kent Barnett, Improving Agencies' Preemption Expertise with Chevmore Codification, 83 Fordham L. Rev. 587 (2014)	13
Lawrence B. Solum, Disaggregating Chevron, 82 Ohio St. L.J. 249 (2021)	7
Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Bipartisan Members of Congress in Meeting on School and Community Safety (Feb. 28, 2018), https://bit.ly/3cJ5s9n	2
Stephen Breyer, Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	.9, 10
William N. Eskridge Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference:</i> Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan, 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008)	7
